## 502679415 02/13/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2726022

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RANDALL ELLIS HOOKER	09/13/2012
ERIC TUVESSON	09/13/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLOVER TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, LLC
Street Address:	4200 COLUMBUS STREET
City:	OTTAWA
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61350

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14043520

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: ipdocket@clovertech.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: CLOVER TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, LLC

Address Line 1: ATTN: LEGAL DEPT.-INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Address Line 2: 2700 WEST HIGGINS ROAD

Address Line 4: HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINOIS 60169

P0011.2
MATHEW G. GAVRONSKI
/mathew g. gavronski/
02/13/2014

Total Attachments: 1

source=P0011AssignmentEFS#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 032211 FRAME: 0971

# ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Randall Ellis Hooker and Eric Tuvesson, the inventors, (the "Assignors"). are the owner of all right, title and interest in the invention disclosed and claimed in the utility patent application filed on September 5, 2012, with the US Patent and Trademark Office for the invention titled Recyclable and Remanufacturable Microprocessor-Based Evidencing Module and Method of Recycling and Remanufacturing, Serial No. 13/604.520 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Clover Technologies Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application, as hereinafter more fully set forth;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient considerations, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignce is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the Application and any and all patent letter(s) that may issue for the Application together with the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application therefore in all countries foreign to the United States. including the full right to claim for the Application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention: to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all patent letter(s) may issue from the Application.

And the Assignors do hereby covenant and agree, for itself and its legal representatives, that it will reasonably assist the Assignee in the making and prosecution of any other applications for patents that the Assignee may elect to make covering any invention embodied. disclosed and/or claimed in the Application, as hereinbefore set forth: in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all patent letter(s) which may issue there from; and in the prosecution or defense of any opposition or cancellation which may arise involving the Application or any subsequent application covering any invention(s) embodied, disclosed and/or claimed in the Application; and that it will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by the Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this Assignment.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patent letters to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors hav	e hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this
day of September, 2012."	$\mathcal{A}$

Randall Ellis Hooker Eric Tuvesson Inventor Inventor Title Printed Name Title Printed Name

**PATENT** REEL: 032211 FRAME: 0972 RECORDED: 02/13/2014